

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

| XEFO NI | IMBEH | |
|---------|-------|----|
| GSDI | 164 | 12 |

| AC E |
|-------|
| 1 |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36**

ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV

25301 304-558-3517

| ĐẠTE PRO | | TERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | FGR | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------------|---|--|--|---|---------------------|
| 09/01. BID OPENING DATE | | 20.10010 | , Ph. T. Th. | ARCHTUA TIME A | 1.7884 |
| | | 28/2010 | | | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | LIOP CAT. | ITEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| 6001 | | Ls | 968-42 | | # 147 (XXX).00 |
| | RENOVATIO | NS TO DHAR A | REAS AT BLDG#36 | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | REC | QUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION | N , | |
| | AGENCY, T IS SOLICI LABOR AND BUILDING | HE WEST VIRE TING BIDS TO MATERIALS 1 #36 LOCATED INIA PER THE | PURCHASING DIVICION OF DIVISION OF DEPOVIDE THE AGENTO RENOVATE VARIOUS AT ONE DAVIS SQUARE ATTACHED SPECIFI | GENERAL SERVICES CY WITH ALL S AREAS OF RE IN CHARLESTON | |
| | 13, 2010 CHARLESTO MEET IN T INTERESTE | AT 10:00 AM N, WEST VIRG HE BUILDING D PARTIES AR | VILL BE HELD ON MO AT ONE DAVIS SQUA SINIA. VENDORS AN LOBBY. ALL RE REQUIRED TO ATT MANDATORY PRE-BJ | RE LOCATED IN E ASKED TO END THIS MEETING | |
| • | DISQUALIF REPRESENT | ICATION OF 1 | THE BID. NO ONE F INE BIDDER. | ERSON MAY | |
| | POTENTIAL | BIDDERS TO DOCUMENT VER | VILL BE MADE AVAIL COMPLETE. THIS W RIFYING ATTENDANCE PROVIDE YOUR COMP | ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATOR | Y |
| | REPRESENT IN DISQUA | ATIVE NAME OF | N THE ATTENDANCE | SHEET WILL RESUL TATE WILL NOT | WV PUPOHASIIG, |
| | | | | | DV3:01 |
| | | SEE | REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO | | 1 |
| SIGNATURE & | spent D | 1411 | TELEPHONE 3 | 04-632-1600 DATE | 9/28/2010 |
| TITLE P (05) | dent | FEN 55 - () | 48251 | ADDRESS CHANGE | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications; Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD116412

| W 88 | PAC | 1500 | ŕ |
|------|-----|------|---|
| | | | ۰ |
| | | _ | |

KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 36
ONE DAVIS SQUARE
CHARLESTON, WV
25301
304-558-3517

| DATE PRINTED | TERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | FOR | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-----------------------------|--|------------------------|-----------------|-------------------|
| 09/01/2010 OPENING DATE: | 00/00/00 | | | |
| | 09/28/2010 | BID OP | ENING TIME O | 1:30PM |
| LIME G | JANTITY EIGP CAT: 1 | TEMNUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | |
| Fue y | Inches | | | |
| LUC 1 | SIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE F | OR ENSURING TO | HEY HAVE | |
| CUMPI | ETED THE INFORMATION R | EQUIRED ON THE | E ATTENDANCE | |
| SHEET | | SION AND THE | STATE AGENCY | |
| WILL | NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONS | IBILITY FOR A | BIDDER-S | |
| FAILL | RE TO COMPLETE THE PRE | -BID ATTENDANG | CE SHEET. IN | |
| HUUI | ION, WE REQUEST THAT A | LL POTENTIAL | BIDDERS INCLUD | į |
| HUETA | E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FA | X NUMBER. | ; ' | |
| | DTF.11-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1 | | • | 1 |
| ALL T | OTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE R | EQUESTED TO A | RIVE PRIOR TO | |
| HHE S | TARTING TIME FOR THE P | RE-BID. BIDDE | ERS WHO ARRIVE | |
| LAIL | BUT PRIOR TO THE DISM | ISSAL OF THE 1 | TECHNICAL | |
| PURII | ON OF THE PRE-BID WILL | BE PERMITTED | TO SIGN IN. | |
| D0011 | RS WHO ARRIVE AFTER COL | NCLUSION OF TH | IE TECHNICAL | • |
| PURIL | ON OF THE PRE-BID, BUT | DURING ANY SU | BSEQUENT PART | 1 |
| H | E PRE-BID WILL NOT BE I | PERMITTED TO S | SIGN THE | |
| ATIEN | DANCE SHEET. | 1. | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| IECHN | ICAL QUESTIONS CONCERN | ING THIS PROJE | CT MUST BE | |
| SORWI | TTED IN WRITING TO KRIS | STA FERRELL IN | THE WEST | , |
| ATKET | NIA STATE PURCHASING D | IVISION VIA MA | IL AT THE | |
| ADDRE | SS SHOWN IN THE BODY OF | THIS RFQ, VI | A FAX AT | |
| 304-5 | 58-4115, OR VIA EMAIL A | AT KRISTA.S.FE | RRELLOWV.GOV. | : |
| DEADL | INE FOR ALL TECHNICAL (| QUESTIONS IS W | EDNESDAY, | |
| SEPTE | MBER 15, 2010 AT THE CL | OSE OF BUSINE | SS. ANY | |
| TECHN | ICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED |) WILL BE ANSW | ERED BY | |
| FORMA | L ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUEI |) BY THE PURCH | ASING | İ |
| pivis | ION AFTER THE DEADLINE | HAS LAPSED. | | |
| | | | | |
| EXHIB | IT 5 | | | |
| | · | 1 | • | |
| WEST | VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 P | ROVIDES THAT: | ANY SOLICITA- | · |
| i TOM | LOK Y NORFIG TWASMAEWEN | IT CONSTRUCTIO | N CONTRACT | |
| KEQUI | RES EACH VENDOR THAT SU | BMITS A BID F | OR THE WORK TO | |
| SORMI | I AT THE SAME TIME AN A | FFIDAVIT OF C | DMPLIANCE WITH | |
| THE B | ID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-F | REE WORKPLACE | AFFIDAVIT | |
| I | | FOR TERMS AND CONDITIO | • | |
| TURE | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | TELEPHONE | NS (Date | |
| | Icen | | MIE | |
| | . FEIN | | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| WHEN BEST | ONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME | AND ADDDESS IN SE | | |



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

| | · | |
|------------------|--|----|
| | · 大门 (1) [2] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4 | |
| . MODEL IN NO. 1 | - ALTERNATION CONTRACTOR OF THE ACTION OF THE ACTION AND THE | ₩. |
| | | |
| WOODING SO | CHRESPONDENCES OF A FIGHT ON C | Æ |

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36** ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV

25301 304~558-3517

| DATE PRIN | <u></u> | JE. | rms of sa | LE | SHIP | /JA | Ī | O.B. | FREIGHTTERMS |
|---------------------------------|---------|------------------|-------------------|---------------|------------------------|----------------|----------|--------------|---------------------|
| 0 9 / 0 1 a BID OPENING DATE | /2010 | <u> </u> | | | | , | · · | | |
| | | 09/28 | × 60.000.00000000 | . SSOCOME (SS | | BID | OPENING | TIME 0 | 1:30PM |
| LINE | GUA | NTITY | UOP | CAT. NO. | ITEMNU | WER | UN | TPRICE | AMOUNE |
| | 1. | | | | | | | | |
| | MUST B | E SIG | NED AN | D SUB | MITTED WI | TH THE | BID AS F | EVIDENCE | |
| - | OF THE | VENDO | DR'S C | OMPLI | ANCE WITH | THE PR | OVISIONS | OF ARTI | _ |
| • | CLE 1D | , CHAF | TER 2 | 1 0F | THE WEST | VIRGINI | A CODE. | FAILURE | |
| | TO SUB | MIT TH | 作 SIG | NED D | RUG-FREE | WORKPLA | CE AFFII | TIW TIVAC | 'H |
| • | THE BI | D SHAL | L RES | NTL Ì | N DISQUAL | IFICATI | ON OF SL | JCH BID. | |
| | HOTTOE | | | | | | | | |
| | NULLUE | 10 Pt | KUCEED | : TH | IS CONTRA | CT IS T | O BE PER | RFORMED | |
| | IS REC | HD CA | ULENUA Tue | K DAY | S AFTER T | HE NOTI | CE TO PR | ROCEED | |
| | | | OCEED | TO T | CY WILL I HE SUCCES | SEUL ME | MKTIIFN | . ' | |
| | | | CLED | 10 1 | ne succes | SLOF AE | MUUK. | | |
| | CANCEL | LATION | : TH | E DIR | ECTOR OF | PURCHAS | THE PECE | DVEC THE | |
| | RIGHT | TO CAN | CEL T | HIS C | ONTRACT I | MMEDIAT | ELY UPON | WRITTEN | , . |
| • | NOTICE | TO TH | E VEN | DOR I | F THE MAT | ERIALS | OR WORKM | ANSHIP | |
| | SUPPLI | ED ARE | OF A | N INF | ERIOR QUA | LITY OR | DO NOT | CONFORM | |
| | WITH T | HE SPE | CIFIC | ATION | S OF THE | BID AND | CONTRAC | T | · · |
| | HERE I | N. | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | } | | | |
| | WAGE R | AIES: | THE C | ONTRA | CTOR OR S | UBCONTR | ACTOR SH | ALL PAY | |
| - | DATES | GHEK U | ABLIC | U.S. | DEPARTME | NT OF L | ABOR MIN | IMUM WAS | E |
| | TO WEG | AS ESI T vide | TNITA | CODE CODE | OR KANAWA 21-5a, et | HA COUN | IY, PURS | UANT | |
| | WAGE R | ATES A | PPI V | TO TH | IS PROJEC | , SEU. Ti | CHKEANIL | 7 N G | |
| | | D. P. D. | | | 15 FRUJEC | 17 | ŕ | | |
| | ARBITR | ATION: | ANY | REFE | RENCES MA | DE TO A | RRTTRATT | UN UB | · |
| | | | | ENTS | DUE (EXCE | PT FOR | ANY INTE | REST | |
| | REQUIR | ED BY | STATE | LAW) | CONTAINE | D IN TH | IS CONTR | ACT | |
| | OR IN | ANY AM | ERICA | N INS | TITUTE OF | ARCHIT | ECTS DOC | UMENTS | |
| | PERTAI | NING T | O THI | S CON | TRACT ARE | HEREBY | DELETED | • | |
| | | | | <u> </u> | | .] | | | |
| | WURKERS | s' COM | PENSA | LION: | VENDOR | IS REQU | IRED TO | PROVIDE | |
| | A CERT. | THICAT | E FROM | a WDR | CERS' COMI | PENSATI | ON IF SU | CCESSFUL | • |
| • | All DE | THE T | TEME | -UC-PE | ED BELOW I | .T11 DF | A BEOUT | DEMENS | |
| ļ | OF THIS | S CONT | RACT. | -AEGNE | DELUW I | MILL DE | w KEAAT | KEMENI | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | • | |
| GNATURE | | | | SEE REV | ERSE SIDE FOR TE | | DITIONS | | |
| | | | | | [| ELEPHONE | | DATE | • |
| TLE | | FE | IN | | | | ADD | RESS CHANGES | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | | | | | | |] | WUITE | |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

KRIS

304-558-2596

KRISTA FERRELL

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 36 ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-3517

| DOPENING DATE: 09/28/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:50PM UNNE CAMPITY USP CAT THEMNUMBER UNIT PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$1,000,000.00. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE MOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. | CATE PRINTED | | MS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | FOR | FREIGHTTERMS |
|---|---|--|---|---|---|---------------------|
| CANTITY UOP THE THE DISTRICT AMOUNT (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$1,000,000.00. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK. ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS | | | 2010 | · | | |
| (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$1,000,000.00. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 1000 OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS | | | *************************************** | BID | OPENING TIME O | 1:30PM |
| OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$1,000,000.00. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF MEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND FULL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A THO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS | | | NO | | | AMOUNT |
| FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS | OF IS TH | COMMERCIA SUANCE OF E BID DOCU | L GENERAL CONTRACT. MENTS, THE | LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT | NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN | |
| THE BID PAYABLE TO THE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS | C FU AN | RNISH PROO | F OF BUILD | ERS RISK - ALL R | ISK INSURANCE IN | 1 |
| () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS | THI SUI BII MA BOI IRI SOI ST/ UNI ACO | E BID PAYAD BMITTED WI DDER SHALL TERIAL BOND MAY BE REVOCABLE ILVENT SURE ATE OF WESTELLEU OF A DER \$100,000 CECPTABLE | BLE TO THE TH EACH BI ALSO FURN D FOR 100% PROVIDED LETTER OF TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA BOND WILL DO. PERSO | STATE OF WEST VD AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANC OF THE AMOUNT OIN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO DOLY BE ALLOWED THE 5% BID BOND | IRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFULE BOND AND LABOR FOR THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK FURNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT | • |
| DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS | CON THE |) MAINTEN VERING THE E SUCCESSF | NCE BOND: ROOFING S | A TWO (2) YEAR | MAINTENANCE BON Requirement of | D |
| | • | | | | | |
| | | | IINUM, GLA | SS & STEEL IN PU | BLIC WORKS | . ' |
| SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONDITIONS | IBE | | SEEREV | | | - |
| TOLER TIONE UNITE | er ug | | | RELEPHONE | DATE | - |
| ITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABO | | FEIN | 4 | | ADDRESS CHANGE | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WW 25205 0400 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AND HESSE OF THE SEPOND THE SECOND OF THE PARTY OF THE PA

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 36 ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 25301

304-558-3517

| DATE PF | UNTED | TERMS OF | ALE | SHI | PVIA | | O B | FREIGH | TERMS |
|----------------|--|---|--|---|---|--|---|-------------|---|
| | /2010 | | | | | • /************************************ | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| BID OPENING DA | E: | 09/28/2010 | | | BID | OPENING | TIME 0 | 1:30PM | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| LINE | QUAI | VITY LIGP | CAT NO | TEMA | UMBER | | | | NUME. |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | IN ACC SEQ., ALTERC IN THE MORE T STEEL, IN ADD FOR IGH FOUNDS FOREIGH POUNDS FOREIGH POUNDS FOREIGH PRODUCT LABOR S PRODUCT LABOR S PRODUCT PROPRICE IF, PRI PROVINI ALUMINU THAN TH OFFICE REDUCTI | ORDANCE WI EVERY CONT TION, REPA WORKS, WH CASE OF S HAN \$50,00 ARE REQUIR OR STEEL ITION, ITE ITION, ITE ITION, ITE ITION ITE | THACT IT OWNER TO SHE T | T VIRGINOR CONST PROVEMEN E COST I NLY, WHE HERE MOR E STATE TS PRODU MACHINER PUBLIC SOR STOP OF OF IN PU GLASS O UCH COST Y THE BI STIC ALU OR PRODUCT ARE MADE PRODUCT ARE MADE PRODUCT ARE MADE PRODUCT ARE MADE PRODUCT ARE MA | IA CODE RUCTION, T OR MAI S MORE T RE THE C E THAN I WILL ACC CED IN T Y OR EQU WORKS SH EEL, UNL OO OR LE BLIC WOR R STEEL OMESTIC IS UNRE D PRICE MINUM, G DUCTS OOUCTS | 5-19-1 RECONSINTENANCI HAN \$50 0,000 PO EPT ONLY HE UNITI IPMENT ! ESS THAN KS PROJUCTS ASONABLE FOR SOR A "SUBS UNITED MAY BE S UNITED MAY BE S ORE HIGH LIKE FO NABLE AN THE SPE ALUATION OMESTIC | TRUCTION, E OF , 000 AND, STEEL IS OUNDS OF Y ALUMINU ED STATES PURCHASED MADE OF COST OF 10,000 ECTS. S MAY BE S IS FOUN E IF IT I EIGN MADE STEEL STANTIAL STATES UPPLIED HER IN E ABOVE ING UNIT OREIGN ID LOWER INDING I AND PRODUCTS | M | SUNT |
| | SUPPLYI | DORS MUST NG FOREIGN | ALIMI | NIIM' GIT | ICC UD C | TEEL TE IHEY | AKE | | |
| | | | 7 | HOM BL | כ אט ככי | ICCL. | | | |
| | REV. 3/ | 88 | | | | | | · · | j |
| | 1 | | Sefren | | EFINS AND CON | nring. | | | *************************************** |
| IGNATURE | | | | | TELEPHONE | | DATE | | |
| TLE | | FEIN | | | J | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| - | | . (3)4 | | | | ממא | RESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED | ABOVE |
| 30/1 | CNDCCDO | NIDINIO TO DEC | NO PE | 3145 (77 55) | | | | | |



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD116412

| WWW.2/ | (C = 0000 | |
|--------|-----------|--|
| | 6 | |

Deess correspondence to a tention of

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36** ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-3517

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOB FREIGHT TERMS 09/01/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/28/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LIME CUANTITY UGP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO ISEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

GSD116412

ADDRESS: COGRESPONDENCES: O'ASTENTION: CES

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36** ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 25301

304-558-3517

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

| DATE PRIN | | ΤE | HAS OF SA | LE | | SHIP VIA | | | GH | | REIGHTTERM | S |
|------------------|--|-------------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|-------------------------------------|--|---------------------------|----------------|------------|----------|
| BID OPENING DATE | <u>2010 </u> | 09/28/ | /2010 | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | |
| LINE | 9 (00)(00)(00)(00) | NTXTY | UOP | CAT. | | PP-14-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11- | 00,000,000,000,000 | <u>OPENING</u> | | 01:30F | | |
| | | | | NO | | TEM NUMB | ch: | UN | IT PRICE | | AMOUNT | |
| | | | ŀ | | | | | | | | | |
| | EXHIBI | T 10 | i . | | | | , | | • | | | |
| | | | | | - | | . • | | • | • | | |
| | ADDEND | UM ACK | NOWLE | DGEME | NT | | | | | | | |
| | ADDEND | UM(S) | AND H | AVE M | ADE T | HE NE | CESSAR | LLOWING Y REVIS N, ETC. | CHECKEI | | | |
| | ADDEND | UM NOS | | ĺ | | | - | | • | | | |
| | | | ଶ୍ର-13 | | 1 | , - | | | | | | |
| | NO. 1 | • | 6 | .10. | | • • • | | | | | | |
| • | NO. 2 | • | 09-2 | 3-10 | | | | | · | | | |
| | NO. 3 | • | • • • • | •••• | • • • • | | | | ٠. | | ٠. | |
| | NO. 4 | • | • • • • • | | | | | , | | | | |
| | NO. 5 | • | | | | • | | | • | | | |
| | I UNDE ADDEND | RSTAND UM(S) | THAT May b | FAIL E CAU | URE T | O CONI R REJI | IRM T | HE RECE: OF THE | IPT OF T | HE | | |
| | REPRES ORAL D AND AN' INFORM | ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION | ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE | DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN | ASSU ETWEE L IS I Writii | MED TO N VENI NOT BI NG ANI | D BE M DOR'S INDING D ADDE | Y VERBAI ADE DUR! REPRESEN ONLY D TO THE | ING ANY Tatives The | | | |
| | Do | Robi | | Uėķ | inchi | | ?co | | | | | |
| BIGNATURE | ת כח | , , | ,,,,, | SEERE | ERSE SIDE | | AS AND CON | DITIONS | | | | |
| | Toker | <u> たい、</u> | Hel | <u>//</u> | | [1- | EPHONE 304-6: | 32 - 1600 | DAT | 59 ~2 <u>8</u> | 01- | |
| TESIDENT | | PE | <u> 55</u> | - 06 | 482 | <u>51</u> | | ADD | RESS CHANG | ES TO BE N | OTED ABOV | E |



¥ E N

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for _______ Quotation

GSD116412

addressicorisescondeveleropariendion of

KRISTA FERRELL <u> 304-558-2596</u>

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36**

| DATE PRIN 09/01/ | | 7E) | EMS OF SA | LE | | SHIP VIA | | ı | O.B. | | FREIGHT TERMS |
|---------------------|---|--|--|--|-----------------------------|--|--|---|---|-------------------------|---------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 9/28/ | | | | | BID | OPENING | TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | HIY | UOP | CAT. | ITE. | M NUMBER | | UI | TPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | | epter | nbe | .28 | , 201 | D | DA | TE · | , - | | |
| | REV. 1 | 1/96 | - | | | • | • • | | : | | |
| | | | CO | NTRAC | TORS L | ICENS | | | · | | |
| | PERSONS STATE N LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY | DESI UST B U | RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX, | TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD | RFORM THE OWERED FOR A WEST | CONTRA WEST TO IS CONTA VIRGIA ROOM | CTIN VIRG SUE ACTO IIA D 319, | RES THA G WORK INIA CO THE CON RS LICE IVISION CHARLE | IN THI NTRACT TRACTO NSE MA OF LA | ORS RS Y B BOR | |
| | | TIVE | BIDDE | R TO | INCLUD | | | IRES AN RACTORS | | | |
| | BIDDER | TO CO | MPLET | 1 | | . 0 | ` ` ; | | ^ | | |
| | CONTRAC | TODE | NAME. | | Dav H | me (| 2 | RUCTIO | <u>ہ</u> (۱ | onna | any |

147 00 1196 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO .: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING

DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS

SIGNATURE

RESIDENT

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1-304-632-1600

55-0648251 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for p Quotation

304-558-2596

KRISTA FERRELL

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36** ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-3517

| DATEPRI | VTED | TER | MS OF SAL | E | SHIP | /IA | FOB | | FREIC | ET TERMS | |
|-------------------------|---|--------|--|---|-----------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------|---------|-----------|------------------|------|
| 09/01. BID OPENING DATE | | | | | | | | | | **************** | 2000 |
| | | 09/28/ | 20000000000000000000000000000000000000 | S0000 (S0000) | | BID | OPENING TIME | 01 | :30PM | | |
| LINE | QUAI | JITY | LIOP | CAT. NO. | ITEM NUI | /BER | UNITPRICE | | A | MOUNT | |
| | | | | P. I. II. J. A. | , i | | | | | | |
| | PROCUR | EMENT. | · | , | | | · | | ٠. | ÷ | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ANY IN | HED SU | TON P | AEDD KOAID | ED IN SPE | CIFICAT | ION MANUALS, HICH CONTRAD: | OR | | | |
| | OR ALT | ERS TH | E INF | DRMAT | TON PROVI | TIEN, W | M THE SOURCES | CTS | | | |
| | DESCRI | BED IN | THE | ABOVE | PARAGRAP | H IS VO | ID AND OF NO | . AS | | | |
| | EFFECT | • | | | | • | | | | | |
| | BANKDIII | DTCV. | TN T | | P 14 P P 11 P 14 | Elinon co | | | | | |
| | FOR BAI | NKRUPT | CY PR | OTECT | ENI INE V ION. THE | ENDUK/U State m | ONTRACTOR FIL AY DEEM THE | .ES | | | |
| | CONTRA | CT NUL | LAND | VOID | . AND TER | MINATE | SUCH CONTRACT | • | | | |
| | MITHOU. | T FURT | HER O | RDER. | | | | | ٠ | · · · · | |
| | REV. 5 | /2000 | | , | | | | | | | |
| | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | 2007 | ſ | | • | | | | , | | |
| | | • | |] | | | | i | | | |
| | | 1 | | NO | TICE | . | • | | | • | i |
| | A STENE | n RTN | MILET | RE C | UBMITTED . | го. | | | - | | |
| | 010.00 | | 1,031 | BE 3 | NDWTIIËM | 10: | | | | | |
| | DE | PARTME | NT OF | - ADM | INISTRATIO | ON: | | | | • | |
| | | RCHASI | | [VISI | N | | | | | | i |
| | | ILDING | | ON C | TREET, EAS | • | | ľ | | | |
| • | CH | ARLEST | ON, | VV 2 | 5305-0130 | > ! | • | | | | |
| • | ļ | | | . 7 | | | | | | • | |
| ı | THE NEW | | | | | | | . | - | | |
| | THE ENA | FIDEE | ND TH | I AIN | THIS INFO MAY NOT | PECCH | N ON THE FACE | OF | | | |
| | | | OK 11. | | HAT NO! | DE CUN | PINEKEN: | | | | |
| | SEALED | BID | ŀ | j | | . 1 | • | | · | | |
| | DUVED. | | | | | | | | | _ | |
| ! | BUYER: | | | KRIS | TA FERREL | L-FILE | 21 | · | | • | |
| | REQ. NO | | | 6SD1 | 16412 | . 1 | | | | | |
| | | 1 | | | | | | | * | | |
| • | [| | <u> </u> | SEEREV | ERSE SIDE FOR TE | AND COM | DITIONS | | | | |
| IGNATURE | | | | *************************************** | | ELEPHONE | | DATE | | | ** |
| TLE | | FEIN | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | 4899999 | | · | , | 4 |
| 1031 10 | | | | | | | ADDRESS CH | ANGES T | O BE NOTE |) ABOVE | Į |



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MEGALUMSER

GSD116412

BYADDHESSIONISESSIONDENCEROPARIENTICNION

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36** ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 25301

304-558-3517

| DATEPRIN | *********** | AMS OF SALE | SHIPVIA | FOB | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-----------|---------------------------|--|--------------------|---|---------------|
| 09/01/ | | /2010 | PID 0 | PENING TIME 01 | . 7001 |
| LINE | QUANTITY | XX GUUUUGKUUGUUGU ETRERERERERERERERE DARWA ARABAHAA AA | | \$\$4\$ | :30PM |
| CINE | GUANTIIT | UGP CAT. IT | em number | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | BID OPENING | DATE: 09/28/201 | LO | | |
| | BID OPENING | TIME: 1:30 PM | | | |
| | PLEASE PROV TO CONTACT | IDE A FAX NUMBER YOU REGARDING YOU | IN CASE IT | IS NECESSARY | |
| | | 1 1 1 . | 4-632- I | <u> 501</u> | , |
| | PLEASE PRIN CONCERNING | OR TYPE NAME OF | PERSON TO | CONTACT | |
| | | | Dow Hic | 1 | |
| | | | | | |
| • | ***** THI | S IS THE END OF R | PFO GSD1164 | 12 ***** TOTAL | # 147,000.00 |
| | | | | am aaaaa jojata | |
| | | | | • | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | · | • |
| | , | | | | ٠, |
| · | , | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | I | SEE REVERSE SIDE | FOR TERMS AND COND | ITIONS | |
| SIGNATURE | Robert I |)./h/l | TELEPHONE | İnate | 09-28-10 |
| Tes 10 | Put | EN 55-064875 | 51 | ADDRESS CHANGES | |

Building 36 DHHR Renovations Project No. GSD 116412

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS #GSD116412

ONE DAVIS SQUARE BUILDING 36 - RENOVATIONS

Location:

Building 36

One Davis Square 321-323 Capitol Street

Charleston, West Virginia 25301

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd; East

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor-File 21

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide construction modifications located at One Davis Square, in Charleston, West Virginia. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Vendors should carefully review all documents.

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on Monday, September 13, 2010, at 10:00 am. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble in the lobby of Building #36. See Purchasing Division Request for Quotation for additional information.

Building 36 DHHR Renovations Project No. GSD 116412

Scope of Work:

Contractor will furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work for the modifications following standards set forth in the documents and consistent with ADA Standards for Accessible Design. The work consists of select demolition, the construction of ADA compliant Men's and Women's restrooms, priming and finish painting of drywall, installation of new ADA compliant stainless steel toilet partitions, grab bars, other required equipment. All plumbing to the point of connection to the existing supply system will comply with all applicable plumbing codes and be ADA compliant. All electrical work will comply with all applicable electrical codes and be ADA compliant. All general construction and finish work will comply with standards as set forth in the construction industry and be ADA compliant. All elements of the work is to conform to ADA Standards for Accessible Design. Contractor will have general knowledge of the contents of the ADA Standards for Accessible Design. Contractor. All measurements must be field verified by bidder. These drawings must be field verified for accuracy.

Any equipment contracted for prior to issuance of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Documents:

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- 1. The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. Drawings:
 - 1 GSD116412 Drawing A1
 - 2 GSD116412 Drawing A2
 - 3 GSD116412 Drawing A3
 - 4 GSD116412 Drawing M1
 - 5 GSD116412 Drawing E1
 - 6 GSD116412 Drawing P1

(Any reference to a manufacturer's brand name products on the attached drawings are not intended to limit competition, but rather to establish a level of quality for the products provided for this project; thus, all such references should be considered to be followed by the phrase "Or Equal," indicating that other products that meet the minimum specifications for this project may be bid.)

3. Bid Form

State of West Virginia General Services Division Building 36 DHHR Renovations Project No. GSD 116412

Contract Period:

The Contract shall be completed within **Forty-five (45)** calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$100.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

Reference Requirement:

The qualified contractor shall have at least three years experience performing such work on projects of a similar size and type. It is strongly preferred that all bidders supply at least three references indicating their capabilities to perform such work. The successful bidder shall be required to submit references within Seventy-Two (72) hours of notice of request by the State. References shall include the name, location, ownership and use of the building in addition to the name, address and telephone number of a contact person with the building's owner familiar with the duct cleaning work.

Definitions:

- A. The Department of Administration, General Services Division, Room MB-60, State Capitol, Charleston, West Virginia shall be hereinafter called the "Owner".
- B. The vendor or service organization contracted by these specifications shall hereinafter be called the "Contractor".
- C. "The Contract", as herein stated, shall mean the agreement between the Owner and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Owners Representative", as herein stated, shall be defined as that person so designated by the Director of the General Services Division.
- E. "Architect/Engineer", as stated in these Contract Documents shall refer to the General Services Division.

Payment:

The Contractor shall submit two copies (one original and one copy) of invoice upon completion of the project on AIA forms G702 and G703. Invoices shall be signed in blue ink. Deliver invoices to:

General Services Division Attn: Business Manager 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East Building 1, Room MB-68 Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Building 36 DHHR Renovations Project No. GSD 116412

Submit the proposed invoice to the General Services Division - Projects / Engineering Section for approval of format prior to submission of first invoice. All work shall be inspected and approved prior to payment.

Submit certified payrolls with final payment application.

Supplementary General Conditions:

- 1. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- 2. The Contractor shall pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes, arising out of this Contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- 3. Contractor shall be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
 - A. The Contractor shall supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract.
 - B. Contractor shall furnish a warranty of twelve (12) months for labor and materials, or the manufacturer's warranty on materials, whichever is longer.

Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

The minimum amount of commercial general liability insurance coverage required is \$1,000,000.00, and a copy of contractor certificate of insurance is required prior to issuance of purchase order for this agreement.

It is strongly preferred that the successful bidder provide all necessary Labor & Materials and Performance Bonds, any required insurance Certificates, and other required documentation within Seventy-Two (72) hours of notice of award of Contract.

General Requirements:

Building 36 DHHR Renovations Project No. GSD 116412

Submittals:

All submittals for this project shall be reviewed and approved by the General Services Division Architectural/Engineering Section.

Project Closeout:

- 1. Closeout documents, including marked-up shop drawings shall be submitted in bound format prior to final application payment.
- 2. Final cleanup shall be completed prior to final acceptance.
- 3. Submit As-Built Drawings and record documents.
- 4. Submit "Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims."

Final Inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the General Services Division, Architectural / Engineering Section.

Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform with the Contract Documents.

The date of Substantial Completion shall be determined by the Architect/Engineer conducting the final inspection based on all work being complete for final acceptance or substantially complete to permit beneficial use by the Owner. Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

Limits of Work

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access for the work required within the building.

Some interior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools. Coordinate storage needs with the GSD Building Manager.

Owner and Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Project Manager to coordinate the temporary access to work areas

State of West Virginia General Services Division Building 36 DHHR Renovations Project No. GSD 116412

and oherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to work areas and loading dock access.

Use of Facilities

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. Coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacles with the building manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

Contractor Schedule:

Provide overall project schedule within seventy-two hours of Notice to Proceed.

Provide a proposed construction schedule indicating rooms and floor areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of office workspaces or occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Adhere to schedule provided and coordinate with through Project Manager.

Waste Removal

Contractor to make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

Contractor Visitor Badges

One Davis Square is a secure facility. Contractor shall provide a list of all personnel working on this project within the Building. This list shall include a copy of a valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth and social security number. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history / driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor ID Badges to be worn when working in the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed inside the existing building during normal business working hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays.

This is a non-smoking building: Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

State of West Virginia General Services Division Building 36 DHHR Renovations Project No. GSD 116412

Parking

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. Provisions will be made for locating refuse dumpsters if required by the project.

Use of loading dock areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work. Vehicles not necessary for conduct of work shall be removed from site within one-half hour.

Building Access

The building is available from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm. Extended work hours may be acceptable if approved by the Owner. This building is a secure location. Access to the building shall be coordinated with the Owner. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA,UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards.

Safety:

Perform all work in compliance with applicable safety regulations. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by GSD Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Owner if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the GSD under separate contract.

Hot Work Permit:

Contractor shall obtain Owner's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Owner will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

Workmanship:



DOCZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

GSD116412

| Sec. 2000 | AGE |
|-----------|------|
| <u> </u> | MCGE |
| | |

DHESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **BUILDING 36** ONE DAVIS SQUARE CHARLESTON, WV 25301 304-558-3517

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 09/13/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/28/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 1 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: 1.) PROVIDE A COPY OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID ATTENDEE LIST. 2.) ADD THE FOLLOWING LANGUAGE TO THE RFQ "TO REVISIT THE JOBSITE FOLLOWING THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING BUT BEFORE THE BID OPENING, CONTACT LARRY LERUSE, GSD BUIDING MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR, AT 304-415-2956. PLESE REMEMBER THAT ALL QUESTIONS RESULTING FROM ADDITIONAL SITE VISITS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONTAINED IN THE ORIGINAL REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (GSD116412). SITE VISITS SHOULD BE REQUESTED BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7:00 AM AND 3:00 PM." BID OPENING DATE REMAINS: 09/28/2010 BID OPENING TIME REMAINS: 1:30 PM ************* END ADDENDUM NO. 1 *********** 0001 LS 968-42 000.00 RENOVATIONS TO DHHR AREAS AT BLDG#36 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 28/2016 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, litle and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

State of West Virginia General Services Division Building 36 DHHR Renovations Project No. GSD 116412

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

Warranty:

In addition to individual material warranties, Contractor shall warranty all work for a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion.

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

| Building 36 Renovations |
|--|
| BID OR PROPOSAL |
| Day HILL CONSTRUCTION |
| NAME OF BIDDER POBOL 685 |
| GAULEY BEIDGE, ILLY 25085 |
| ADRESS OF BIDDER |
| |
| 1-304-632-1600 PHONE NUMBER |
| ETIONE NOMBER |
| 121 00 1196 |
| WV CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO. |
| We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents. |
| BASE BID: All labor, materials and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents |

BASE BID AMOUNT for renovations to DHHR areas within Building #36

| One Hundred | Forty Seven | Thousand Dollars | |
|------------------------------|------------------|------------------|--|
| | | (s 147 000,00 | |
| (Total to be written in fire | ures and words) | (\$ 171,000.00 | |

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

Building 36 DHHR Renovations Project No. GSD 116412

No work shall be performed prior to issuance of a signed Purchase Order and Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner. Any materials contracted for prior to the t of the OWNER'S written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

| RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: |
|---|
| O1-85-10 |
| W VENDOR NUMBER: 70905.3336 |
| IV: Robert D. Hell |
| (Signature in ink) |
| ITLE: President |
| TRM NAME: DAY HILL CONSTRUCTION |
| ADDRESS: POBOX 685 GABLEY BEIOGE, KUV 25085 |

| Agency | GSD | |
|----------|--------|---|
| REQ.P.O# | 116412 | |
| | | • |

BID BOND

| | KNOW | ALL MEN BY THESE P | RESENTS, That w | e, the undersigne | d, <u>Danhill Construct</u> | on Company |
|---|-------------------------------------|---|---|--|--|--|
| | _ of _ | | | | | Colonial Surety Co. |
| | of _ | | | | | nder the laws of the State of |
| | NJ | with its principal office | in the City of | Montvale | , as Surety, are held a | nd firmly bound unto the State |
| of West | t Virginia | , as Obligee, in the penal | sum of | 5 % Of Bid A1 | nount (\$ | 5%) for the payment |
| of which | h, well a | ind truly to be made, we j | ointly and severally | bind ourselves, | our heirs, administrators, e | xecutors, successors and |
| | | | | | cipal has submitted to the F | |
| Departr | | | | ched hereto and i | made a part hereof, to ente | r into a contract in writing for |
| | Renov | ate various areas of | Building 36 | | | |
| .,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | NOW T | HEREFORE | | | | |
| | | THEREFORE, said bid shall be rejected, | | | | |
| agreem force an exceed way imp | ent created effect. the pena The Su | ted by the acceptance of It is expressly understood at amount of this obligation rety, for the value receives affected by any extension | and insurance requisated bid, then this conditions and agreed that in as herein stated. | ured by the bid or obligation shall be the liability of the sand agrees that | proposal, and shall in all on the mail of the role of the control of the role of the control of the role of the control of the control of the role of the control of the role of the control of the role of the control of the role of the | nis obligation shall remain in full ns hereunder shall, in no event, |
| waive no | otice of a | iny such extension. | | | | · |
| | | | | | | uch of them as are corporations |
| nave ca | used the | ir corporate seals to be a | ffixed hereunto and | these presents | to be signed by their proper | officers, this |
| 28 th | day d | of September | , 20 10 | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Principa | l Corpora | ate Seal | | | | struction Company ne of Principal) |
| | | | | | ByRobert D. H | |
| | | | | | (Mus | t be President or President) |
| | | | | | President | (Title) |
| Surety C | orporate | Seal | | | | rety company le of Surety) |
| | | | | | Roberta Bir Atto | Roberta Bird |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

DOA, GSD, Bldg 36 1900 Kanawha Blvd Charleston, WV 25305

RE: Renovate various areas of Building 36

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company**

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 28th day of September 2010.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint Roberta Bird Gauley Bridge WV Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or Frederick S. Gallo of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver. Any and All Bonds and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950. "Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: "Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary." "In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the 2nd _ day of _ A.D., 2010. Surety Comp **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY** orial State of New Jersey Incorporated Wayne Nunziata, President County of Bergen 1930 ennsylvan On this 2nd day of June in the year 2010, before me Theresa Simmons , a notary public, personally appeared Wayne Nunziata _, personally known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument as President , on behalf of the corporation therein named and acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. es Simmo THERESA SIMMONS Notary A Notary Public of New Jersey Public My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has not been amended or repealed: RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation." GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montvale, New Jersey this day of September Original printed with Blue and Black ink, For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask for the Power of Attorney clerk. Please refer to the above named individual(s) and details of the bond to which the power is attached. Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

| State of West Vinginia | |
|------------------------|---|
| County of Fagetter. | _ |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Virginia

My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

State of West Virginia

NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930-

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2009

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

| *Stocks and Bonds\$ | 32,223,342 | Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$ | 5.827.729 |
|---------------------------------------|------------|---------------------------------|------------|
| Cash in Office & Banks | 3,218,201 | Claim Reserves | |
| Accrued Interest & Dividends | 337,657 | Other Liabilities | |
| Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable | (113,313) | Collateral Held | |
| Other Assets | 1,497,758 | Capital Stock | - |
| | | Surplus | 13,695,692 |
| Total Admitted Assets | 37,163,645 | Total Liabilities & Surplus | 37,163,645 |

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2015

Vayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF West Virginia |
|---|
| COUNTY OF Fagetto, TO-WIT: |
| I, Robort D. Will , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: |
| 1. I am an employee of <u>Dankill Construction Company</u> ; and, (Company Name) |
| 2. I do hereby attest that <u>Danhill Construction</u> <u>Company Name</u>) |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. |
| Danhill Construction Company (Company Name) |
| By: Robert D. Hell |
| Title: <u>Prosident</u> |
| Date: 9 28 2010 |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 28 day of 3412015 . |
| By Commission expires 28 2015 OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 PO Box 27 |
| Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 (Notary Public) |
| THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO |

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. GSD 116412

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Danhill Construction Company Authorized Signature: Robert D. Hell Date: 9/28/2015 State of West Vinginia County of Fayette, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 28 day of September, 2016. My Commission expires March 28, 2015.

NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

AFFIX SEAL HERE

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE